
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Reporting of planned statistical methods in published surgical 
randomized trial protocols: A protocol for a methodological 
systematic review 

AUTHORS Madden, Kim; Arseneau, Erika; Evaniew, Nathan; Smith, 
Christopher; Thabane, Lehana 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brett Thombs 
McGill University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The objective of the study described in the protocol is to review 
published surgical RCT protocols to assess the reporting quality and 
completeness of statistical and other methodological aspects of the 
protocol. The importance of the proposed study is clearly 
established, and the protocol is well-written. There are a number of 
points that could be addressed to improve the protocol.  
 
Major Comments  
 
1) Page 4, Lines 44-51. The authors assert that the poor 
specification of statistical models to be used to evaluate trial results 
may be due to the specialized knowledge needed to develop 
statistical plans. None of the studies that are cited, however, 
reviewed specifications of statistical models in study protocols. All 
examined specification of primary and secondary variables in 
published trial reports (Azar et al.) or statistical reporting in published 
trial reports (Collins et al.; Kumar et al.; Mikolajczyk et al.). This 
should be clarified. Have specific concerns in trial protocols been 
described previously? Or if they have not been investigated, for 
example, in other areas than surgery.  
2) There is some lack of clarity about the focus of the study. The 
main focus is clearly on the reporting of statistical methods in 
protocols, and the items that will be coded clearly come directly from 
the SPIRIT statement with appropriate elaboration. The authors also 
state that they will evaluate methodological aspects. They don’t use 
SPIRIT for this, however, but create items from risk of bias tools 
designed for completed trial reports. Why did they not use SPIRIT to 
guide this? There are key methods elements in SPIRIT that do not 
appear in the list, including, for example, strategies to improve 
adherence. The authors should confine their study to statistical 
aspects or they should consistently use the SPIRIT guideline to 
develop items for methods also (or the complete SPIRIT).  
3) In the Eligibility Criteria, what do the authors mean that the 
protocol or methods paper “does not contain results beyond the 
current status of the trial”? The idea of “current status” is unclear. Do 
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they mean that no trial effectiveness/efficacy outcomes are 
reported?  
4) In Eligibility Criteria, it states, “the RCT must investigate efficacy”. 
It may be helpful to indicate that effectiveness trials also are 
included, particularly since the aim is not to distinguish between trial 
types. Why would trials of adverse effects, if identified, be excluded?  
5) In Eligibility Criteria, how are “surgical interventions” to be 
defined? It may be helpful to clarify this. Sometimes, trials where 
surgery is performed are actually testing the use of a device, for 
instance. Would these be included, if the same essential procedure 
is done in both trial arms, but a different device is used? Or are 
different surgical procedures required?  
6) In Eligibility Criteria, what is the definition of a pilot or feasibility 
trial? Sometimes trials that test effects are labeled “pilot” or 
“feasibility” trials because they are small and underpowered. They 
do, nonetheless, test hypotheses. It would seem that any protocol 
that involves testing hypotheses about effects should be included. 
This should be clarified. If this is not the case, then this should also 
be clarified.  
7) What is the rationale for including publications from 2005 onward?  
8) Why is there not a full-text review described? Why only titles then 
abstracts?  
9) The authors propose to use a sum score of the number of 
adequately reported items on their statistical checklist as the 
dependent variable for the regression analysis. There is not, 
however, evidence to suggest the sum score as a valid estimate of 
overall reporting completeness or quality, and generally sum score 
approaches are discouraged for risk of bias and reporting tools (see 
Cochrane Handbook). The authors should justify the validity of this 
approach for this study or should consider an alternative approach.  
10) With the dependent variable a proportion, there are different 
regression approaches that might be taken with different advantages 
and disadvantages, depending on aspects of the data. The authors 
should describe why a simple linear regression is the best approach 
here and not other modeling approaches.  
11) The authors should consider investigating whether the 
publication of the SPIRIT guidelines is associated with reporting 
quality. Has reporting improved in protocols that were published 
post-SPIRIT?  
12) Why will the sensitivity analysis count all items that are not 
applicable to the protocol as inadequate? Rather than missing items 
per se, these are areas that don’t apply to certain trial protocols. It is 
not clear what would be gained through this analysis.  
 
Minor Comments  
 
1) Abstract: States that the SPIRIT group aims to make 
recommendations on reporting of protocols. They don’t only “aim” – 
they have made recommendations. This should be clarified.  
2) Abstract. States that title/abstract review, but not full-text, review 
will be done. This should be clarified.  
3) In the Strengths and Limitations section, it states that a limitation 
is that authors cannot be contacted to clarify missing or unclear 
items related to the primary outcome. It doesn’t seem as if this would 
be a limitation. Missing and unclear items in a protocol are 
weaknesses of the protocol, and protocols should be rated down. I 
don’t believe that this is a limitation of the proposed study methods. 
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REVIEWER Carsten Bogh Juhl 
SEARCH research group (Synthesis of Evidence and Research), 
Research Unit for Musculoskeletal Function and Physiotherapy, 
Institute for Sports Science and Clinical Biomechanics, University of 
Southern Denmark, Odense, Denmark  
 
Department of Rehabilitation, Copenhagen University Hospital, 
Herlev and Gentofte, Denmark. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read your manuscript “Reporting of design, methodological 
and statistical analysis aspects in published surgical randomized trial 
protocols: A protocol for a methodological systematic review” with 
great interest as poor reporting in surgical is often a challenge when 
performing systematic review and meta-analysis on surgical 
intervention.  
 
The objective to determine factors associated with higher reporting 
quality and to determine which aspects of reporting are commonly 
deficient in order to make recommendations to improve future 
research is relevant.  
 
The protocol for this systematic review and meta-analysis seem 
overall well planned and the description of the method seems clear – 
however some issues needs further attention.  
 
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of the study seem slightly different in the abstract  
 
The purpose of this report is to present a plan of study for 
systematically reviewing published surgical RCT protocols where the 
reporting quality and completeness of the statistical aspects, as well 
as the planned design and methodological details will be assessed.  
 
And in the main manuscript  
 
Our objectives are to systematically review published surgical 
randomized controlled trials (RCT) protocols and assess the 
reporting quality (completeness) of planned design, methodological, 
and statistical aspects. We also aim to determine factors associated 
with higher reporting quality. Our overarching goal is to determine 
which aspects of reporting are commonly deficient so we can make 
recommendations to improve future research.  
 
Please revise the purpose of the study in the abstract or the main 
manuscript  
 
Purpose and method  
 
Furthermore the author stated in the manuscript that their 
“overarching goal is to determine which aspects of reporting are 
commonly deficient so we can make recommendations to improve 
future research”. And this is repeated in the discussion “Our overall 
goal is to make recommendations to improve future research”. The 
methods behind these recommendations does not seem clear.  
 
Is the recommendation different from follow the SPIRIT guidelines or 
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are the recommendations based on the items with the largest impact 
on effect – and how does the author intend to identify the most 
important and formulate recommandations  
 
Introduction  
Page 3 line 28 to 32. Is there any scientific evidence that poor 
reporting limit the knowledge transformation into clinical practice the 
surgical area and that this present potential issues to both patient 
and clinician safety. The authors need to improve the argument for 
the (clinical) relevance of the study in the introduction.  
 
Strength and limitations  
 
Page 3 - bullet 3 stated that the authors that “We cannot contact 
authors to clarify missing or unclear items for the primary outcome” – 
this limitations should be clarified in order to bring this in accordance 
to the explanation in the main manuscript, where the author stated 
that “We will attempt to contact corresponding authors by email to 
clarify missing or unclear study characteristics as needed. However, 
we will not attempt to contact authors for unreported methodological 
or statistical aspects, as the purpose of the study is to determine 
reporting quality”.  
 
 
Minor  
 
Abstract page 2 line 12 – present a plan of study – should be 
replaced with - present a plan of a study  
 
In page 3 line 28 to 32 – the author stated that - There are currently 
a number of aspects that can limit the effective translation of quality 
scientific knowledge can into clinical practice that may present 
potential issues to both patient and clinician safety – I think that can 
after knowledge should be deleted.  
 
In page 7 line 25 - They will be instructed to err on the side of 
inclusion – unclear - please rephrase 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Page 4, Lines 44-51. The authors assert that the poor specification of statistical models 

to be used to evaluate trial results may be due to the specialized knowledge needed to develop 

statistical plans. None of the studies that are cited, however, reviewed specifications of statistical 

models in study protocols. All examined specification of primary and secondary variables in published 

trial reports (Azar et al.) or statistical reporting in published trial reports (Collins et al.; Kumar et al.; 

Mikolajczyk et al.). This should be clarified. Have specific concerns in trial protocols been described 

previously? Or if they have not been investigated, for example, in other areas than surgery.  

 

Author Response: We have not found any other studies that address reporting quality of published 

protocols with a specific focus on the statistical methods, either in surgery or in other fields. Several 

studies have compared the statistical methods reported in protocols compared with the associated 

published paper. We have added the following to the introduction to clarify that there is concern about 

statistical reporting quality in protocols: “Chan et al. (2008) found that fewer than 20% of randomized 

trials reported all required aspects of a sample size calculation in both the protocol and the published 

paper. Additionally, there were many unexplained discrepancies between statistical methods reported 

in the protocol and published paper, leading the authors to recommend improving the content of 

protocols and making them widely available (Chan et al., 2008).”  
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Reviewer 1: There is some lack of clarity about the focus of the study. The main focus is clearly on 

the reporting of statistical methods in protocols, and the items that will be coded clearly come directly 

from the SPIRIT statement with appropriate elaboration. The authors also state that they will evaluate 

methodological aspects. They don’t use SPIRIT for this, however, but create items from risk of bias 

tools designed for completed trial reports. Why did they not use SPIRIT to guide this? There are key 

methods elements in SPIRIT that do not appear in the list, including, for example, strategies to 

improve adherence. The authors should confine their study to statistical aspects or they should 

consistently use the SPIRIT guideline to develop items for methods also (or the complete SPIRIT).  

 

Author Response: We thank the reviewer for bringing up this point. We purposely focused on the 

reporting quality of the statistical aspects and the methodological quality (risk of bias) for the overall 

methodological aspects. Although assessing the methodological quality relies on reporting quality, 

these are two distinct concepts. When assessing the reporting quality in this study, we are focusing 

only on what was and was not reported but we do not make any judgements about whether what is 

reported is methodologically sound. SPIRIT is not meant to judge methodological quality. The 

Cochrane Risk of Bias tool is meant to judge methodological quality/risk of bias, which we have 

modified to incorporate specific risks of bias for surgical trials and modifications for protocols. We 

have added the following to clarify: “We did not use the SPIRIT guidelines for the overall 

methodological quality because SPIRIT focuses only on correct reporting of items, not on whether the 

items could contribute to bias.”  

 

Reviewer 1: In the Eligibility Criteria, what do the authors mean that the protocol or methods paper 

“does not contain results beyond the current status of the trial”? The idea of “current status” is 

unclear. Do they mean that no trial effectiveness/efficacy outcomes are reported?  

 

Author Response: We have updated this wording to read “does not report trial efficacy or 

effectiveness outcomes”.  

 

Reviewer 1: In Eligibility Criteria, it states, “the RCT must investigate efficacy”. It may be helpful to 

indicate that effectiveness trials also are included, particularly since the aim is not to distinguish 

between trial types. Why would trials of adverse effects, if identified, be excluded?  

 

Author Response: We have clarified that the RCT must investigate an efficacy or effectiveness 

question.  

 

Reviewer 1: In Eligibility Criteria, how are “surgical interventions” to be defined? It may be helpful to 

clarify this. Sometimes, trials where surgery is performed are actually testing the use of a device, for 

instance. Would these be included, if the same essential procedure is done in both trial arms, but a 

different device is used? Or are different surgical procedures required?  

 

Author Response: We have clarified our definition of surgical intervention in the eligibility criteria 

section: “We will define surgery as any interventional procedure that changes anatomy and requires a 

skin incision or the use of endoscopic techniques (Wartolowska et al., 2014). We will exclude trials of 

peri-operative pharmacological interventions, post-surgical rehabilitation, and interventional radiology 

procedures. We will include trials of devices and instruments if they were used in surgical 

procedures.”  

 

Reviewer 1: In Eligibility Criteria, what is the definition of a pilot or feasibility trial? Sometimes trials 

that test effects are labeled “pilot” or “feasibility” trials because they are small and underpowered. 

They do, nonetheless, test hypotheses. It would seem that any protocol that involves testing 

hypotheses about effects should be included. This should be clarified. If this is not the case, then this 
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should also be clarified.  

 

Author Response: We have added the following definition for clarity: “We defined a pilot or feasibility 

trial as one where the primary outcome is to determine the feasibility of conducting a definitive 

efficacy or effectiveness intervention trial (i.e. the primary outcome is not efficacy or effectiveness) 

(Thabane et al., 2010).”  

 

Reviewer 1: What is the rationale for including publications from 2005 onward?  

 

Author Response: It has only recently become common to publish trial protocols. From our data so far 

we have only 4 surgical trial protocols published in 2005, and the number starts to dramatically 

increase from 2012 onward. In our quick search of Medline for surgical trial protocols published from 

2003-2004 we found only 8 protocols, 1 of which was surgical. We concluded that, in the interest of 

feasibility, we can be confident that we have retrieved the majority of published surgical trial protocols 

and adding earlier years would result in diminishing returns.  

 

Reviewer 1: Why is there not a full-text review described? Why only titles then abstracts?  

 

Author Response: We have added a description of the full text review.  

 

Reviewer 1: The authors propose to use a sum score of the number of adequately reported items on 

their statistical checklist as the dependent variable for the regression analysis. There is not, however, 

evidence to suggest the sum score as a valid estimate of overall reporting completeness or quality, 

and generally sum score approaches are discouraged for risk of bias and reporting tools (see 

Cochrane Handbook). The authors should justify the validity of this approach for this study or should 

consider an alternative approach.  

 

Author Response: While we agree with the Cochrane Collaboration and the reviewer that a sum score 

is not ideal for risk of bias scores, our primary focus is the proportion of correctly reported SPIRIT 

statistical items. We considered a weighted approach (weighting items by importance), but there is no 

evidence to suggest that a weighted score would be superior to an unweighted score or even which 

items are more important than other items, so we chose to do a simple sum of correctly reported 

items.  

 

Reviewer 1: With the dependent variable a proportion, there are different regression approaches that 

might be taken with different advantages and disadvantages, depending on aspects of the data. The 

authors should describe why a simple linear regression is the best approach here and not other 

modeling approaches.  

 

Author Response: We have clarified that the dependent variable consists of discrete count data and 

we have revised our analysis plan to state the following: “We will perform a Poisson regression 

analysis (or negative binomial regression if required to account for overdispersion)…”  

 

Reviewer 1: The authors should consider investigating whether the publication of the SPIRIT 

guidelines is associated with reporting quality. Has reporting improved in protocols that were 

published post-SPIRIT?  

 

Author Response: We will conduct an additional exploratory analysis to determine whether reporting 

has improved post-SPIRIT.  

 

Reviewer 1: Why will the sensitivity analysis count all items that are not applicable to the protocol as 

inadequate? Rather than missing items per se, these are areas that don’t apply to certain trial 
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protocols. It is not clear what would be gained through this analysis.  

 

Author Response: We thank the reviewer for this feedback. We have decided to remove the 

sensitivity analysis as it may not add to the manuscript.  

 

Minor Comments  

 

Reviewer 1: Abstract: States that the SPIRIT group aims to make recommendations on reporting of 

protocols. They don’t only “aim” – they have made recommendations. This should be clarified.  

 

Author Response: We have changed the wording to “makes recommendations”.  

 

Reviewer 1: Abstract. States that title/abstract review, but not full-text, review will be done. This 

should be clarified.  

 

Author Response: We have added to the abstract that a full text review will be completed.  

 

Reviewer 1: In the Strengths and Limitations section, it states that a limitation is that authors cannot 

be contacted to clarify missing or unclear items related to the primary outcome. It doesn’t seem as if 

this would be a limitation. Missing and unclear items in a protocol are weaknesses of the protocol, and 

protocols should be rated down. I don’t believe that this is a limitation of the proposed study methods.  

 

Author Response: We have removed that limitation from the strengths and limitations section.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Dear Authors  

 

I have read your manuscript “Reporting of design, methodological and statistical analysis aspects in 

published surgical randomized trial protocols: A protocol for a methodological systematic review” with 

great interest as poor reporting in surgical is often a challenge when performing systematic review 

and meta-analysis on surgical intervention.  

 

The objective to determine factors associated with higher reporting quality and to determine which 

aspects of reporting are commonly deficient in order to make recommendations to improve future 

research is relevant.  

 

The protocol for this systematic review and meta-analysis seem overall well planned and the 

description of the method seems clear – however some issues needs further attention.  

 

Purpose  

 

The purpose of the study seem slightly different in the abstract  

 

The purpose of this report is to present a plan of study for systematically reviewing published surgical 

RCT protocols where the reporting quality and completeness of the statistical aspects, as well as the 

planned design and methodological details will be assessed.  

 

And in the main manuscript  

 

Our objectives are to systematically review published surgical randomized controlled trials (RCT) 

protocols and assess the reporting quality (completeness) of planned design, methodological, and 

statistical aspects. We also aim to determine factors associated with higher reporting quality. Our 
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overarching goal is to determine which aspects of reporting are commonly deficient so we can make 

recommendations to improve future research.  

 

Please revise the purpose of the study in the abstract or the main manuscript  

 

Author Response: We have clarified in the main manuscript and the abstract that we present the 

protocol for a systematic review, and the systematic review’s purpose is to assess the reporting 

quality and completeness of the statistical aspects, as well as the planned design and methodological 

details.  

 

Reviewer 2: Furthermore the author stated in the manuscript that their “overarching goal is to 

determine which aspects of reporting are commonly deficient so we can make recommendations to 

improve future research”. And this is repeated in the discussion “Our overall goal is to make 

recommendations to improve future research”. The methods behind these recommendations does not 

seem clear. Is the recommendation different from follow the SPIRIT guidelines or are the 

recommendations based on the items with the largest impact on effect – and how does the author 

intend to identify the most important and formulate recommendations  

 

Author Response: We intend to identify items that are commonly reported incompletely so that 

authors can avoid the most common reporting omissions (inadequate reporting). Our 

recommendations will complement the current SPIRIT recommendations so that the SPIRIT 

recommendations are followed more closely in the future.  

 

Reviewer 2: Page 3 line 28 to 32. Is there any scientific evidence that poor reporting limit the 

knowledge transformation into clinical practice the surgical area and that this present potential issues 

to both patient and clinician safety. The authors need to improve the argument for the (clinical) 

relevance of the study in the introduction.  

 

Author Response: We have added “There is some evidence that trials that adhere to reporting 

guidelines have a higher number of citations (Munter et al., 2015), possibly indicating that better 

reporting quality leads to improved knowledge uptake.” Additionally, we added that a scoping review 

found that studies in higher impact journals have better reporting adherence. Adherence to reporting 

guidelines is often a condition for publishing in higher impact journals, which in turn can lead to 

improved knowledge dissemination and uptake.  

 

Reviewer 2: Page 3 - bullet 3 stated that the authors that “We cannot contact authors to clarify 

missing or unclear items for the primary outcome” – this limitations should be clarified in order to bring 

this in accordance to the explanation in the main manuscript, where the author stated that “We will 

attempt to contact corresponding authors by email to clarify missing or unclear study characteristics 

as needed. However, we will not attempt to contact authors for unreported methodological or 

statistical aspects, as the purpose of the study is to determine reporting quality”.  

 

Author Response: Per reviewer 1’s comment, we have removed that limitation from the strengths and 

limitations section.  

 

Minor  

 

Reviewer 2: Abstract page 2 line 12 – present a plan of study – should be replaced with - present a 

plan of a study  

 

Author Response: We have revised this line to read “In this report we present a protocol for a 

systematic review of published surgical RCT protocols…”  
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Reviewer 2: In page 3 line 28 to 32 – the author stated that - There are currently a number of aspects 

that can limit the effective translation of quality scientific knowledge can into clinical practice that may 

present potential issues to both patient and clinician safety – I think that can after knowledge should 

be deleted.  

 

Author Response: We have corrected this error.  

 

Reviewer 2: In page 7 line 25 - They will be instructed to err on the side of inclusion – unclear - please 

rephrase  

 

Author Response: We have clarified what we mean by “err on the side of inclusion”. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brett Thombs 
McGill University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewers have addressed the majority of comments. This will 
be an important study. There remains one point where the rationale 
for the authors' methodological decision is not clear. As I noted 
previously, the objectives focus entirely on evaluating reporting 
transparency and completeness. They use a set of items from the 
SPIRIT statement, which they have modified to include more detail 
and precision, for statistical aspects. For general trial design, they 
extract information based on items from the Cochrane Risk of Bias 
tool. The rationale provided is that the SPIRIT items do not evaluate 
methodological quality, but only correct reporting. This is true, but it 
is not clear why then the authors are conducting a study that 
primarily focuses on statistical reporting in trial protocols (not 
methods quality) and secondarily on methods quality of general trial 
design (not reporting). This needs to be clarified.  

 

REVIEWER Associate Professor Carsten Juhl, MPH PhD 
Research Unit for Musculoskeletal Function and Physiotherapy  
Department of Sports Science and Clinical Biomechanics  
University of Southern Denmark, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed my review comments appropriately and 
the manuscript is much improved   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: The reviewers have addressed the majority of comments. This will be an important study. 

There remains one point where the rationale for the authors' methodological decision is not clear. As I 

noted previously, the objectives focus entirely on evaluating reporting transparency and 

completeness. They use a set of items from the SPIRIT statement, which they have modified to 

include more detail and precision, for statistical aspects. For general trial design, they extract 

information based on items from the Cochrane Risk of Bias tool. The rationale provided is that the 
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SPIRIT items do not evaluate methodological quality, but only correct reporting. This is true, but it is 

not clear why then the authors are conducting a study that primarily focuses on statistical reporting in 

trial protocols (not methods quality) and secondarily on methods quality of general trial design (not 

reporting). This needs to be clarified.  

 

Author response: We thank the reviewer for the comments. We have made revisions to the title, 

abstract, and objectives to further clarify that we are focusing on the statistical reporting. The 

Cochrane Risk of Bias tool (for study quality) was used for descriptive purposes only (describing the 

study characteristics) and as an independent variable in the regression. The main objective remains 

to describe the statistical reporting quality/completeness. For clarity, we have revised the title to read 

“Reporting of planned statistical methods in published surgical randomized trial protocols”, and we 

have revised the abstract and objectives sections to read “In this report we present a protocol for a 

systematic review of published surgical RCT protocols with the purpose of assessing the reporting 

quality and completeness of the statistical aspects.” We have removed mention of design and 

methodological details as an objective.  

 

Reviewer 2: The authors have addressed my review comments appropriately and the manuscript is 

much improved  

 

Author Response: We thank the reviewer for the positive comments. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brett Thombs 
McGill University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all concerns.   
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